HB 2983-1 (LC 1199) 3/8/19 (DRG/ps)

Requested by Representative RAYFIELD

PROPOSED AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 2983

- On page 1 of the printed bill, after line 22, insert:
- 2 "(g) 'Electioneering threshold for a political committee' means political
- 3 expenditures made by a covered nonprofit of less than \$250,000 for a partic-
- 4 ular political committee.".
- In line 23, delete "(g)" and insert "(h)".
- On page 2, line 1, delete "(h)(A)" and insert "(i)(A)".
- 7 In line 15, delete "and".
- 8 After line 15, insert:
- 9 "(B) A covered nonprofit that exceeds the electioneering threshold for a
- 10 political committee during an election cycle shall file with the Secretary of
- State and the Department of Revenue a list containing the name and address
- of each donor that donated an aggregate amount of \$250,000 or more to the
- covered nonprofit during that election cycle; and".
- In line 16, delete "(B)" and insert "(C)".
- 15 After line 37, insert:
- 16 "(b) A covered nonprofit that has exceeded the electioneering threshold
- 17 for a political committee during an election cycle and filed a donor identifi-
- cation list under subsection (2) of this section shall update the list by filing
- with the Secretary of State and the Department of Revenue the name and
- 20 address of each subsequent donor that makes a donation or aggregate do-
- nations of \$250,000 or more to the covered nonprofit during that election

- cycle. An updated list filed under this paragraph must be filed according to
- 2 the time frame for filing a statement of independent expenditures under ORS
- 3 260.044, except that the time frame for filing starts on the day that the dollar
- 4 amount received by the covered nonprofit from a single donor not previously
- 5 on the list, whether by single donation or aggregate donations, equals
- 6 \$250,000 or more.".
- 7 In line 38, delete "(b)" and insert "(c)".
- 8 On page 3, line 24, after "(2)(a)(B)" insert "or (C)".

9